505036365 08/04/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5083116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOUND INTERVENTIONS, INC.	07/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RECOR MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	1049 ELWELL COURT	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94303	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16055014

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)792-6773

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8588476700

Email: Imontano@foley.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN
Address Line 1: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 2: 3579 VALLEY CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109317-2704
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN
SIGNATURE:	/CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=109317-2704_Assign_Sound-ReCor#page1.tif source=109317-2704_Assign_Sound-ReCor#page2.tif source=109317-2704_Assign_Sound-ReCor#page3.tif

PATENT 505036365 REEL: 046556 FRAME: 0977

ATTACHMENT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SOUND INTERVENTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 25 Health Sciences Drive, Suite 201, Box 4201, Stony Brook, NY 11790 ("ASSIGNOR"), owns the entire right, title, and interest to certain renal denervation therapeutic technology (the "Technology") for which applications for patent have been filed in the United States and clsewhere, as set forth in on Tables 1 and 2, below (the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, RECOR MEDICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1455 Adams Drive, Suite 1620, Menlo Park, CA 94025 ("ASSIGNEE"), has been awarded the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Applications by Memorandum Opinion and Final Judgment of the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (the "Court");

NOW, THEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in the Court's Memorandum Opinion, and as directed by the Court's Final Judgment, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the Applications, and other applications claiming priority thereto, and all patents that may be granted thereon in any country or countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries outside the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on the Applications, to issue such patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it will permit material witnesses within its control to testify in any legal proceeding; will sign all lawful papers; will execute all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, national stage applications, reissues, reexaminations, supplementary protection certificates and extensions, and post grant certificates thereof; will make all rightful oaths and will generally do what is necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and to enforce proper patent protection for the Technology in all countries in which patents have issued.

ASSIGNOR, SO	OUND INTER	VENTIONS, INC.	
By: fall bt	Date: _	July 23, 2013	
Name: David A. Smith	Title:	President & CEO	
State of New York	, County of	f Suffolk	*
On July 23, 2013, before me, Eryn Y. 1 personally appeared David A. Smith basis of satisfactory evidence to be the peracknowledged to me that he/she executed signature on the instrument the person, or the instrument.	son whose nan the same in hi	ne is subscribed to the vis/her authorized capaci	within instrument, and ty, and that by his/her
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY uthat the foregoing paragraph is true and cor		of the State of New York Hryn Y. Deblois lotary Public, State of New York No.02DE6212999 Qualified in Suffolk County My Commission Expires 10	Empn Delu

PATENT REEL: 046556 FRAME: 0972

/ // // ASSIGNEE, RECOR MEDICAL, INC.
By: 1/1 Date: 5/40/6057 2019
Name: AUDREN M WOSS THE PESIDONT & CEO
State of <u>Kningsata</u> , County of <u>Nemcepon</u>
On July 5, 2013, before me; 2014 (1990) anotary public, personally appeared 6, 2015 (1990), who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of

Table 1 - Provisional and PCT Applications

Country	Appt/No.	Tiling Date
US (provisional)	61/256,429	2009-10-30
US (provisional)	61/292,618	2010-01-06
PCT (WIPO)	PCT/US2010/054637	2010-10-29

Table 2 - Applications Originating from the Provisional and PCT Applications in Table 1

Country	Appl. No. 5	Filing Date
US (non-provisional)	13/503,109	2012-05-30
US (non-provisional)	13/826,645	2013-03-14
Australia	2010313379	2010-10-29
Canada	2779386	2010-10-29
China	201080049201.0	2010-10-29
Europe	10776878.0	2010-10-29
India	1256/MUMNP/2012	2010-10-29
Israel	219252	2010-10-29
Japan	2012-537097	2010-10-29
Korea	10-2012-7013496	2010-10-29

15628732 061813

-3-